

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/4/2019 3:47 PM
No. 52293-4-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LORI MACKEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HOME DEPOT USA, INC., dba THE HOME DEPOT STORE #4718,
JAMIE KRALL and JENNIFER ISLES,

Defendants-Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Bernard F. Veljacic)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

D. Michael Reilly, WSBA No. 14674
Sean Jackson, WSBA No. 33615
Per D. Jansen, WSBA No. 49966

*Attorneys for Defendants-
Respondents*

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Mackey was Trained on Home Depot’s Policies Which Promote a Respectful and Discrimination-Free Workplace and Prohibit Retaliation.	3
B. Home Depot Trained Mackey on Home Depot’s Merchandise Discount Policies.	4
C. Home Depot Accommodated Mackey’s Disabilities.....	5
D. Mackey Returned to Work in February 2013 “Without Restrictions.”	7
E. Home Depot Discovered Mackey’s Violation of the Company’s Discount Policies.	7
F. Home Depot Terminated Mackey’s Employment Due to Violations of Home Depot’s Discounting Policies.....	10
G. Procedural Posture.	12
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Standard of Review.....	14
B. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Mackey’s Discriminatory Discharge Claim Where Mackey Left Uncontested Her Violations of Store Policy and the Good Faith Investigation.	16
1. Mackey Conceded Unsatisfactory Performance by Admitting That She Violated Home Depot’s Discount Policy.	16

2. Mackey Failed to Show a Causal Link Between Disability and Termination.....	19
3. Mackey Presented No Evidence That Decision-Makers Treated Similarly Situated Employees More Favorably.....	20
4. Mackey Failed to Present Evidence of Pretext or Lack of Good Faith For Home Depot’s Legitimate Termination Based on Its Investigation.....	21
5. Home Depot’s Good Faith Basis for Termination Independently Justifies Affirming Summary Judgment.	24
C. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Mackey’s Failure to Accommodate Claim Where Home Depot’s Accommodation was Reasonable as a Matter of Law.....	26
D. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Mackey’s Disability Retaliation Claim Because She Failed to Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case.....	29
1. There is No Evidence Mackey Engaged in Protected Activity Prior to Her Termination.....	30
2. Mackey is Unable to Establish a Causal Link Between Her Alleged Protected Activity and her Termination Because She Cannot Establish that Home Depot Had Either “Actual Knowledge” or “Knew or Suspected” of Her Alleged Protected Activity.....	31
3. Mackey Cannot Establish that Home Depot’s Legitimate, Nonretaliatory Reasons for Her Termination Were Pretextual.	37
4. Nonetheless, Home Depot Had a Good Faith Basis for Termination Which Independently Justifies Summary Judgment.	38
E. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Mackey’s Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy Claim Because She was Unable to Establish Causation or Pretext.	39

1. Mackey Cannot Satisfy the <i>Thompson</i> Test Because She Was Not a Whistleblower, Did Not Establish Causation, and Made No Showing of Pretext.....	40
2. Even Under the <i>Perritt</i> Test, Mackey Failed to Satisfy the Causation and the Absence of Justification Elements.	46
V. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Albertson v. Sisters of Providence Hosp., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 11 (9th Cir. 1998) (unpublished)	27
<i>Andu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 456 (2001).....	15
<i>Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 481, 84 P.3d 1231 (2004)	44
<i>Arroyo v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 173 F. App'x 634 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Cafasso, U.S. ex rel. v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Callahan v. Walla Walla Housing Auth.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 812, 110 P.3d 782 (2005)	16
<i>Cochrum v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 102 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Cornwell v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 403, 430 P.3d 229 (2018).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Coyaso v. Bradley Pac. Aviation, Inc.</i> , 578 F. App'x 715 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Currier v. Northland Servs., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 733, 332 P.3d 1006 (2014)	32
<i>Diaz v. Eagle Produce Ltd. P'ship</i> , 521 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Doe v. Boeing Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 8 (1993)	26, 28

<i>Domingo v. Boeing Empl. Cred. Un.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71 (2004)	24, 39
<i>Doss v. City of Seattle</i> , 178 Wn. App. 1004 (2013) (unpublished)	31
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996)	40
<i>Gilbert v. Frank</i> , 949 F.2d 637 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Harrell v. Wash. St. ex rel. Dep’t of Soc. Health Servs.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 386, 285 P.3d 159 (2012)	27
<i>Hill v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Howard v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 118 Fed. Appx. 492 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Schafer</i> , 110 Wn.2d 546 (1988)	15
<i>Karstetter v. King Cty. Corr. Guild</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 822, 832, 407 P.3d 384 (2017).....	41
<i>Knight v. Brown</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (W.D. Wash. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 485 F. App’x 183 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Kuyper v. State</i> , 79 Wn. App. 732, 904 P.2d 793 (1995)	21, 38
<i>Lane v. Harborview Med. Ctr.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 279, 227 P.3d 297 (2010)	20
<i>Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 777, 133 P.3d 944 (2006)	15
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 712, 425 P.3d 837 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	21
<i>Michkowski v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 1057 (2015) (unpublished)	26, 31
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 184 Wn.2d 300, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015).....	47
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt. (Colorado) LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 736, 257 P.3d 586 (2011).....	40
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	47
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	14
<i>St. Mary’s Hnr. Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502, 113 S. Ct. 2742, 125 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1993).....	21, 38
<i>Stewart v. Estate of Steiner</i> , 122 Wn. App. 258, 93 P.3d 919 (2004)	15
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	40
<i>Trowbridge v. Nalco Co.</i> , No. C08-5137RJB, 2009 WL 799678 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 24, 2009).....	47, 48
<i>Tyner v. State</i> , 137 Wn. App. 545, 154 P.3d 920 (2007)	44
<i>Vasquez v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002)	24

Wash. Fed. of St. Employees v. St. Personnel Bd.,
29 Wn. App. 818, 630 P.2d 951 (1981)24

Williams v. City of Bellevue,
No. 2:16-CV-01034-RAJ, 2017 WL 4387590 (W.D.
Wash. Oct. 3, 2017), *aff'd*, 740 F. App'x 148 (9th Cir.
2018)19, 48

Wurzbach v. City of Tacoma,
104 Wn. App. 894 (2001)29

Zachry v. Pima Med. Inst.,
5 Wn. App. 2d 1006 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 4, 2018)
(unpublished)44

Statutes

RCW 49.602, 4, 5, 26

Other Authorities

CR 56(c).....14
